

Case Nos. 13-15263, 13-15267

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN DOE, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

DAPHNE PHUNG, *et al.*,

INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS,

and

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of the State of California,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:12-cv-05713-THE  
The Honorable Thelton E Henderson, Judge

---

**APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF**

---

MICHAEL T. RISHER (SBN 191627)  
mrisher@aclunc.org  
LINDA LYE (SBN 215584)  
llye@aclunc.org  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 621-2493  
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

HANNI FAKHOURY (SBN 252629)  
hanni@eff.org  
LEE TIEN (SBN 148216)  
tien@eff.org  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333  
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees JOHN DOE, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. The California Sex Offender Registry ..... 2

    B. Newly Enacted Requirements Of CASE Act..... 3

    C. The Internet Is A Forum For Expression And Association ..... 5

    D. Plaintiffs Engage In Protected Online Speech ..... 6

    E. California Can And In Other Contexts Does Evaluate The Risk That Individual Registrants Will Re-Offend..... 9

        1. Very Few Sex Crimes Involve The Internet, Strangers, Or Registrants ..... 10

        2. Recidivism Rates Vary In Predictable Ways..... 11

    F. The Use And Release Of Information From The Section 290 Registry ..... 12

    G. Proceedings Below..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    I. The Act Triggers First Amendment Scrutiny Because It Singles Out, Burdens, And Criminalizes Speech ..... 19

        A. First Amendment Scrutiny Applies To Laws That Single Out Speech-Related Activity For Regulation..... 20

B. The Internet-Identifier Reporting Requirements Regulate Online Speech.....21

C. The Act’s ISP Reporting Requirements Regulate Access To The Internet.....25

D. The Law Triggers First Amendment Scrutiny Because It Criminalizes Anonymous Speech And Association.....27

II. The CASE Act Fails First Amendment Scrutiny Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored And Does Not Directly Advance The Government’s Goals .....31

A. The CASE Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Applies To Speech That Cannot Be Used To Commit A Crime .....34

B. The CASE Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Burdens Too Many Speakers.....37

C. The CASE Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Fails To Restrict The Government’s Use Or Dissemination Of Internet Identifying Information .....42

1. California Law Does Not Prohibit Dissemination Of Registrant Information .....43

2. *Shurtleff III* Is Distinguishable And Unpersuasive.....44

D. The Act Fails Intermediate Scrutiny Because Government Has Failed To Show That It Furthers Its Interests In A Direct And Material Way .....46

E. The Act Is Facially Invalid Both Because It Lacks Narrow Tailoring And Because It Is Overbroad .....52

III. The Definitions Of “Internet Service Provider” And “Internet Identifier” Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....53

A. The Act’s Definition of “Internet Identifier” Is Vague .....54

B.	The Act’s Definition Of “Internet Service Provider” Is Vague.....	56
C.	The Government’s Proposed Solutions Cannot Cure This Problem.....	57
IV.	The Other <i>Winter</i> Factors Support The Injunction .....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*ACLF v. Meyer*,  
120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 28

*Am. Legion Post 7 v. City of Durham*,  
239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 23

*Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 47

*Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.*,  
478 U.S. 697 (1986)..... 20, 24

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition*,  
535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... 22, 29, 52

*Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of New York v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 53

*Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999) (“*ACLF*”)..... 28

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 22, 28, 33

*Church of Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik*,  
356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 24

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 21, 28, 32, 58

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 53, 57, 58

*City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.*,  
476 U.S. 488 (1986)..... 25, 26

*Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach*,  
 657 F.3d 936, (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc),  
*cert. denied*, 132 S.Ct. 1566 (2012) ..... *passim*

*Conant v. Walters*,  
 309 F.3d 629, 638 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 30

*Doe v. 2TheMart.com*,  
 140 F.Supp.2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)..... 28

*Doe v. City of Albuquerque*,  
 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 25, 26

*Doe v. Nebraska*,  
 ---F.Supp.2d---, Nos. 8:09CV456, 4:10CV3266, 4:10CV3005,  
 2012 WL 4923131 (D. Neb. Oct. 17, 2012)..... 20, 33, 35, 39

*Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion Cnty., Indiana*,  
 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

*Doe v. Shurtleff*,  
 1:08-CV-64 TC, 2008 WL 4427594 (D. Utah, Aug. 20, 2009)  
 (“*Shurtleff I*”) ..... 33, 42, 44

*Doe v. Shurtleff*,  
 1:08-CV-64-TC, 2009 WL 2601458 (D. Utah Aug 20, 2009)  
 (“*Shurtleff II*”) ..... 34

*Doe v. Shurtleff*,  
 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010) (*Shurtleff III*) ..... *passim*

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
 380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 42, 59

*Edwards v. City of Coeur d’Alene*,  
 262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 26

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012) ..... 53, 58

*G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego*,  
436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 36

*Garner v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 648, 651-53 (1976)..... 50

*Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc’y v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 22, 26

*Gonzalez v. Duncan*,  
551 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 5, 41

*Hunt v. City of Los Angeles*,  
638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 53, 58

*Hynes v. Borough of Oradell*,  
425 U.S. 610 (1976)..... *passim*

*In re Anonymous Online Speakers*,  
661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 29, 31

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010)..... 27, 28

*Kenosha Liquor Co. v. Heublein, Inc.*,  
895 F.2d 418 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 47

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 30

*Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.*,  
381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 23, 26, 30, 31

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 21, 36, 46

*Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
476 U.S. 488 (1986)..... 20



*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 27, 29, 49

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 60

*Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r Of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 20, 26

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 28

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 22

*Nunez v. Holder*,  
594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 40

*Perry v. Los Angeles Police Dep’t*,  
121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 22, 26

*Porter v. Bowen*,  
496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 34, 41

*Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 26, 33, 41

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 30

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. New York State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 23, 32

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 58

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 32, 36

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
530 U.S. 914 (2000) ..... 52, 54

*Stuhlbarg Intern. Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co., Inc.*,  
240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19

*Talley v. California*,  
362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 27, 29

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 20

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*,  
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 18, 60

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... *passim*

*United States v. Cervini*,  
16 Fed. Appx. 865 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 47

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 47

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 20, 22

*United States v. Stevens*,  
130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 44, 54, 57

*United States v. T.M.*,  
330 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 38

*United States v. Weber*,  
451 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 40

*United States v. Wolf Child*,  
699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 40

*Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*,  
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 19, 41, 46, 51

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger*,  
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 32, 47

*Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie*,  
213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000) (“WIN”) ..... 27, 30, 45

*Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002) ..... 28, 50

*White v. Baker*,  
696 F.Supp.2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010) ..... *passim*

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 16, 59

**State Cases**

*Cross v. Cooper*,  
197 Cal.App.4th 357 (2011)..... 14

*Fredenburg v. City of Fremont*,  
119 Cal.App.4th 408 (2004)..... 13

*In re Coley*,  
55 Cal.4th 524 (2012) ..... 5

*Ingersoll v. Palmer*,  
43 Cal. 3d 1321 (1987)..... 44

*Mendoza v. ADP Screening and Selection Servs.*,  
182 Cal.App.4th 1644 (2010)..... 14

*People v. Aguon*,  
D053875, 2013 WL 175025 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 17, 2013) ..... 38

*People v. Ansell*,  
25 Cal.4th 868 (2001) ..... 39

*People v. Goodson*,  
106 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 5 (Super. Ct. 1980) ..... 43

*People v. Jones*,  
B231144, 2012 WL 75628 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2012)..... 38

*People v. Judge*,  
D054342, 2013 WL 285682 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2013) ..... 38

*People v. Kennedy*,  
194 Cal. App. 4th 1484 (2011)..... 2

*People v. McKee*,  
47 Cal. 4th 1172 (Cal. 2010)..... 33

*People v. Neely*,  
176 Cal. App. 4th 787 (2009)..... 50

**State Statutes**

Cal. Penal Code § 290 ..... *passim*

Cal. Penal Code § 314 ..... 2

Cal. Penal Code § 3008 ..... 11

Cal. Penal Code § 9002 ..... 14

UT ST § 77-41-105 ..... 45

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend I..... *passim*

U.S. Const., amend IV ..... 43

U.S. Const., amend V ..... 18  
U.S. Const., amend XIV ..... 59, 60

**Legislative Materials**

1996 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 908 (AB 1562) ..... 14  
2005 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 722 (A.B. 1323) ..... 13, 14  
CASOMB Statement of Position on Adam Walsh Act..... 48  
General Accounting Office, Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act,  
(2013) ..... 48  
Proposition 35, Californians Against Sexual Exploitation Act § 12, Cal. Penal  
Code § 290 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*Recent Cases*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2777-84 (2004)..... 24
